

No. 18-1287

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDER L. BAXTER,

Petitioner,

v.

BRAD BRACEY AND SPENCER R. HARRIS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
The Court Should Reconsider The Standard For Qualified Immunity.....	5
A. The Qualified Immunity Rule Has No Basis In Congress’s Enactment Of Section 1983.....	6
B. Policy Considerations Do Not Justify The Qualified Immunity Standard.	11
C. The Qualified Immunity Standard Is Eroding Constitutional Protections Against Abuse Of Government Power.	15
D. Stare Decisis Principles Permit Reconsideration Of The Qualified Immunity Standard.	19
E. Scholars Have Suggested A Variety Of Approaches To Qualified Immunity That Could Be Considered By This Court.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2151 (2017).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	13
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	6
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	10
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807	17
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	8
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2, 3, 11

Cases—continued

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	3, 10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam)	3, 5
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	6, 7
<i>Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. 1 (1825).....	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	10, 19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (per curiam)	3, 16
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	21
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	4, 19

Cases—continued

<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836)	12
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	17
<i>Wasson v. Mitchell</i> , 18 Iowa 153 (1864)	8, 9
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	21
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489	17
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	5, 22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	5, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 242	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act, Pub. L. No. 100- 694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)	21

Other Authorities

5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Fourth Amendment</i> , <i>Boston, and the Writs of Assistance</i> , 30 Suffolk U. L. Rev. (1996)	17
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First</i> <i>Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	18, 19

Other Authorities—continued

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....7
- William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)*passim*
- William Baude & James Y. Stern, *The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)..... 19
- Karen M. Blum, *Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1887 (2018)..... 16, 22
- Thomas Y. Davies, *Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment*, 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....9
- David E. Engdahl, *Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs*, 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....6, 7
- Essays by a Farmer (I) (Feb. 15, 1788)..... 18
- John C. Jeffries, Jr., *The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013).....6
- James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinert & Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed* (forthcoming 2020) 13, 14
- James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....6, 12
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) 15

Other Authorities—continued

- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*,
89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) 12, 13
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against
Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L.
Rev. 1797 (2018)..... 15, 16, 22
- David M. Shapiro & Charles Hogle, *The
Horror Chamber: Unqualified Impunity
in Prison*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2021
(2018)..... 14
- Michael L. Wells, *Qualified Immunity After
Ziglar v. Abbasi: The Case for a Categori-
cal Approach*, 68 Am. U. L. Rev. 379
(2018)..... 14
